LR 286CA LR 286CA

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 286CA

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

Introduced by Fischer, 43.

Read first time January 12, 2010

Committee: Transportation and Telecommunications

- 1 THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF
- 2 NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION, RESOLVE THAT:
- 3 Section 1. At the general election in November 2010 the
- 4 following proposed amendment to the Constitution of Nebraska shall
- 5 be submitted to the electors of the State of Nebraska for approval
- 6 or rejection:
- 7 To add a new section 14 to Article VIII:
- 8 VIII-14 The Highway Trust Fund shall be created in the
- 9 State Treasury. As authorized by law on January 1, 2011, the
- 10 revenue raised from taxes imposed on motor vehicle fuel and motor
- 11 vehicle sales, from motor vehicle registration fees, and from any
- 12 other source specified by law shall be placed in the Highway Trust
- 13 Fund. The Legislature may provide for any other source of revenue
- 14 to be placed in the Highway Trust Fund. The Highway Trust Fund
- 15 shall be used exclusively for (1) maintenance, preservation, and
- 16 expansion of the state highway system, county roads, and municipal

LR 286CA LR 286CA

1 streets and related expenses, including expenses related to bonds

- 2 authorized under Article XIII, section 1, of this Constitution,
- 3 (2) expenses related to administration of laws imposing taxes on
- 4 motor vehicle fuel and motor vehicle sales and laws requiring
- 5 registration of motor vehicles, and (3) any other use authorized by
- 6 law as of January 1, 2011. The Legislature shall allocate the money
- 7 in the Highway Trust Fund by law.
- 8 Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the
- 9 electors in the manner prescribed by the Constitution of Nebraska,
- 10 Article XVI, section 1, with the following ballot language:
- 11 A constitutional amendment to create the Highway Trust
- 12 Fund, to provide for certain revenue to be placed in
- 13 the Highway Trust Fund, and to restrict the use of the
- 14 Highway Trust Fund for highways, roads, and streets, for
- 15 expenses related to administration of related laws, and
- 16 for any other use authorized by law as of January 1,
- 17 2011.
- 18 For
- 19 Against.